502819800 05/22/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2866396

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BABCOCK & WILCOX POWER GENERATION GROUP, INC.	04/07/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	
Street Address:	1455 MARKET STREET, 5TH FLOOR	
Internal Address:	MAIL CODE: CA5-701-05-19	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94103	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14044900
Application Number:	13960384
Application Number:	13949200
Application Number:	14047697
Application Number:	61893973
Application Number:	14013474
Application Number:	13962761
Application Number:	61842157
Application Number:	61858478
Application Number:	61887645
Application Number:	61904939

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (704)373-8822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (704) 373-4640

**Email:** bsmith@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: BETTY G. SMITH, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: MCGUIREWOODS LLP, 201 N. TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202 PATENT

502819800 REEL: 032983 FRAME: 0122

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4452178-0557
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BETTY G. SMITH
SIGNATURE:	/Betty G. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2014

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents- Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc#page1.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents- Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents- Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 032983 FRAME: 0123

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated: April 7, 2014

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of June 8, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") among the Grantor (as defined below), the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications on Schedule 1 to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

GRANTOR:

Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc. 20 S. Van Buren Ave. Barberton, OH 44203-0351

Jurisdiction of Organization: Delaware

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

Bank of America, N.A. Agency Management 1455 Market Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Mail Code: CA5-701-05-19 San Francisco, CA 94103 BABCOCK & WILCOX POWER GENERATION GROUP, INC.

Name:

Title: Xire Resident & Troosuces

Acknowledged and accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Bridgett J. Manduk

Title: Vice President

# SCHEDULE 1

# PATENTS -

OWNER	PATENT	PATENT NO./ APPLICATION NO.	FILE DATE
Babcock & Wilcox	Advanced Ultra		
Power Generation	Supercritical Steam	14/044900	10/03/2013
Group, Inc.	Generator		
Babcock & Wilcox	System and Method		
Power Generation	for Controlling Scale	13/960384	08/06/2013
Group, Inc.	Build-Up in a WFGD		
Babcock & Wilcox	Water Cooled Co		
Power Generation	Boiler Floor with	13/949200	07/23/2013
Group, Inc.	Screen Gas		e e
<del>-</del>	Distribution Inlet		
Babcock & Wilcox	Solar-Nuclear Hybrid		
Power Generation	Power Plant	14/047697	10/07/2013
Group, Inc.			
Babcock & Wilcox	Membrane Long Flow		
Power Generation	Economizer	61/893973	10/22/2013
Group, Inc.			
Babcock & Wilcox	Catalyst Loading and		
Power Generation	Unloading Device and	14/013474	08/29/2013
Group, Inc.	Methods Therefor		
Babcock & Wilcox	System and Method		
Power Generation	for Reducing Halogen	13/962761	08/08/2013
Group, Inc.	Levels Necessary for		
-	Mercury Control,		
	Increasing the Service		
	Life and/or Catalytic		
	Activity of an SCR		
	Catalyst and/or		
	Control of Multiple		
	Emissions		
Babcock & Wilcox	System for Producing		
Power Generation	High Pressure Steam	61/842157	07/02/2013
Group, Inc.	from Low Quality		
	Water		
Babcock & Wilcox	Sorbent Injection and		
Power Generation	Electrostatic	61/858478	07/25/2013
Group, Inc.	Precipitator Control		
	System Integration		
Babcock & Wilcox	Electric Hydraulic		10/07/2013
Power Generation	Catalyst Loading and	61/887645	
Group, Inc.	Unloading Device and		

54817590\_3

PATENT REEL: 032983 FRAME: 0125

OWNER	PATENT	PATENT NO./ APPLICATION NO.	FILE DATE
	Methods Therefor		
Babcock & Wilcox	Integrated Sorbent		
Power Generation	Injection and Flue Gas	61/904939	11/15/2013
Group, Inc.	Desulfurization		
-	System		

54817590\_3

PATENT REEL: 032983 FRAME: 0126